RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0224 OF 2020

Sh. Joginder Singh, (8146949780) S/o Sh. Sukhdev Singh, R/o Village Thakerwal, Tehsil Garhshankar, District Hoshiarpur.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Complainant.

Sh. Amanpal Singh, D.R.O. -cum- PIO O/o D.C. Office, Hoshiarpur and

Sh. Jaswinder Singh, B.D.P.O

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 15.11.2019 vide which the Complainant has sought information from the PIO O/o D.C., Hoshiarpur in his RTI application as under: -

- "... 2. ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੈਂ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀਂ ਆਪਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਜਿਸਦਾ ਨੰਬਰ 1473/ਐਸ, ਮਿਤੀ 13.09.2019 ਦਿੱਤੀ ਹੈ।
- 3. (ਉ) ਇਹ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਤੇ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਵਿਭਾਗੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ (ਅ) ਸਿੱਟਾ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ (ਇ) ਇੰਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਅਫਸਰ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ ਅਤੇ ਅਹੁਦਾ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ (ਸ਼) ਇਸ ਇੰਨਕੁਆਰੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਸ਼ਾਮਲ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਵਿਅਕਤੀ ਦੇ ਬਿਆਨ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ (ਹ) ਸ਼ਾਮਲ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਪਰਵਾਨੇ/ਨੋਟਿਸ ਦੀਆਂ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਅਤੇ ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਨਾਲ ਹੋਰ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਰਹਿੰਦੇ ਹੋਣ ਤਾਂ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਜਾਣ। "

The order dated 26.08.2020 is reproduced as under:

The PIO was not present. However, the Respondent has sent a letter in the Commission vide diary no. 8085, dated 13.07.2020 addressed to the Commission vide letter no. 187/R.T.I/C.A., dated 06.07.2020 mentioning as under: -

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0224 OF 2020

".... ਹਵਾਲਾ: - ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰੀ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: ਪੀ.ਐਸ.ਆਈ.ਸੀ./ਲੀਗਲ/ਸੀ.ਸੀ.0224/ 2020/9036, ਮਿਤੀ: 16.06.2020 ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਵਿੱਚ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਹਵਾਲੇ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਏ ਇਸ ਅਪੀਲ/ਨੋਟਿਸ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧ ਨਹੀਂ ਸੀ, ਇਸ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਹ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 331/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਮਿਤੀ 20.12.2019 ਰਾਹੀ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਫਸਰ, ਦਫਤਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਅਫਸਰ, ਹੁਸ਼ਿਆਰਪੁਰ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 6 (3) ਤਹਿਤ ਟ੍ਰਾਂਸਫਰ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਵੀ ਦੇ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।

ਇਸ ਲਈ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦੇ ਸਨਮੁੱਖ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਸ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਵਿੱਚ ਇਹ ਦਫਤਰ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਫਸਰ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ, ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਤੋਂ ਛੋਟ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIOs O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Hoshiarpur is impleaded as Respondent No. 2 in this case and further directed to file his written reply in this case, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. Adjourned to 22.09.2020 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 913428845.

The matter is taken up today. The Respondent states that complete information has been provided to the Complainant by hand and he has acknowledged the same. The Complainant is contacted telephonically to confirm receipt of information. He stated that requisite information has been received and gives his consent to close the case.

In view of the above, no further action is called for in this matter. The Complaint Case is **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 22.09.2020

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to intimation and necessary action: The Public Information Officer,
O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer,
Hoshiarpur.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0313 OF 2020

Shri Parmod Kumar (9914011436) # 65, Ward No.2, Adarsh Nagar, Back Side Cheema Petrol Pump, Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

...Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Director Public Instructions (SE), PSEB Complex, Phase 8, SAS Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondent

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Parmod Kumar, Complainant.

Ms. Surinder Pal Kaur Hira, Assistant Director –cum – PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.08.2020.

The Complainant states that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent stating that the reply/information has already been supplied to the Complainant vide letter no. 2020227892-93, dated 18.09.2020 with a copy to the Commission as under: -

".... ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ ਅਧੀਨ ਕੇਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਹ ਕੇਸ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਵਿਖੇ ਮਿਤੀ 26-08-2020 ਨੂੰ ਲੱਗਾ ਸੀ ਪਰ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੇਸ਼ੀ ਅਟੈਂਡ ਨਹੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕੀ ਕਿਉਂਕਿ ਪੀ.ਆਈ.ਉ. ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪੇਸ਼ੀ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਨਿਕਲ ਜਾਣ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਮਿਤੀ 02-09-2020 ਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਈ। ਦੇਰੀ ਹੋਣ ਦਾ ਕਾਰਣ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵਿੱਚ ਸਾਰਾ ਕੰਮ ਆਨਲਾਈਨ ਤਬਦੀਲ ਦਰਨਾ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਇਹ ਆਨ-ਲਾਈਨ ਕੰਮ ਦਾ ਸ਼ੁਰੁਆਤੀ ਦੌਰ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਨ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਵਿੱਚ ਭੇਜਣ ਲਈ ਦੇਰੀ ਹੋਈ।

ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਕਰਤਾ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਮੋਦ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਲੈਕਚਰਾਰ ਕਮਰਸ, ਧੂਤ ਕਲਾਂ, ਹੁਸ਼ਿਆਰਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹੇਠ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਹੈ–

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

COMPLAINT CASE NO. 0313 OF 2020

"ਪ੍ਮੋਦ ਕੁਮਾਰ, ਲੈਕਚਰਾਰ ਕਮਰਸ, ਧੂਤ ਕਲਾਂ, ਹੁਸ਼ਿਆਰਪੁਰ ਵਿਰੁੱਧ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਵੱਲੋ ਮਿਤੀ 09.09.2019 ਨੂੰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ Personal Hearing ਉਪਰੰਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਰਿਪਰੋਟ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਵੇ।"

ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਕਰਤਾ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਪ੍ਰਮੋਦ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਦੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਹੋਏ ਨਿਜੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਮਿਤੀ 09.09.2019 ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਦੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਦੇ ਵਿਚਾਰ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਜੋ ਵੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇਗੀ ਉਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ/ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇਗਾ ਜੀ।

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਦਰਸਾਈ ਸਥਿਤੀ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਕੇਸ ਨੂੰ ਡਿਸਪੋਜ਼ ਆਫ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਕਿਰਪਾਲਤਾ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।"

As the enquiry is not completed till date, the case is **disposed off and closed** with the directions to the Respondent – PIO that whenever the enquiry is completed, report of the same should be given to the Complainant within 15 days from the date of the completion of the enquiry positively, under intimation to the Commission.

The Complainant is at liberty to approach the Commission if the Respondent – PIO will not comply with the above mentioned order passed by the Commission today.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 22.09.2020

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 647 OF 2020

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) Village Bholapur, P.O. Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Corporation, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant/on Telephone.

Sh. Lakhvir Singh, Assistant Town Planner on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.08.2020.

The Respondent stating that the requisite information has already been supplied to the Appellant vide letter no. 91/ATP, dated 30.06.2020 under intimation to the Commission as under: -

ਲੜ੍ਹੀ ਨੰ	ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ	ਦਿੱਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ
	ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਕਿਸਮ: ਦੋ ਸੋ ਗਜ਼ ਤੋਂ ਉਪਰ ਦੀਆਂ	ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਸੈਂਟ੍ਲ ਸੈਲ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਦੇ
	ਪ੍ਰਾਪਰਟੀ ਨੂੰ ਨਕਸ਼ਾਂ ਪਾਸ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਸਮੇਂ ਲਏ	ਰਸੀਵ ਨੰ: 59 ਮਿਤੀ 06.06.2020, ਮੇਨ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ
	ਜਾਂਦੇ ਸਿਸਟਮ ਦੀ ਸਕਿਊਰਟੀ ਫੀਸ ਨਾਲ	ਦੇ ਰਸੀਵ ਨੰ: 941 ਮਿਤੀ 24.12.2019 ਅਤੇ
	ਸਬੰਧਤ।	ਮੇਨ ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਦੇ ਰਸੀਵ ਨੰ: 48 ਮਿਤੀ
		16.06.2020
1)	ਰੇਨ ਹਾਰਵੈਸਟਿੰਗ ਸਿਸਟਮ ਦੀ ਸਕਿਊਰਟੀ ਦੇ	ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਹੁਸ਼ਿਆਰਪੁਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਨਕਸ਼ਾ ਪਾਸ
	ਨਾਮ ਤੇ ਨਵੇ ਨਕਸ਼ੇ ਪਾਸ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਨਗਰ	ਕਰਨ ਸਮੇਂ ਰੇਨ ਵਾਟਰ ਹਾਰਵੈਸਟਿੰਗ ਸਿਸਟਮ ਦੇ
	ਨਿਗਮ 2015 ਤੋਂ 03.06.2019 ਤੱਕ ਕਿੰਨੀ	ਮਿਤੀ 03.06.2019 ਤੱਕ ਰੂਪਏ 68,60000
	ਫੀਸ	ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕੀਤੇ ਗਏ ਹਨ। ContPg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 0647 OF 2020

2)	ਰੇਨ ਹਾਵੈਸਟਿੰਗ ਸਿਸਟਮ ਨੂੰ ਚੈੱਕ ਕਰਨ ਲਈ	ਰੇਨਵਾਟਰ ਹਾਰਵੈਸਟਿੰਗ ਨੂੰ ਯਕੀਨੀ ਬਣਾਉਣ
	ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਦੇ ਕਿਸ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਨੇ ਚੈਕਿੰਗ	ਲਈ ਨਗਰ ਨਿਗਮ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਤਾ ਨੰ: 38 ਮਿਤੀ
	ਕੀਤੀ ਉਸਦਾ ਬਿਊਰਾਂ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।	03.10.2017 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਸਕਿਉਰਟੀ ਫੀਸ ਲਈ
		ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ। ਸਿਕਉਰਟੀ ਰਿਫੰਡ ਕਰਨ ਸਮੇਂ
		ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਇੰਸਪੈਕਟਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਚੈਕਿੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ
		ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।
3)	ਜਿਹੜੀਆਂ ਬਿਲਡਿੰਗ ਵਿੱਚ ਰੇਨ ਹਾਰਵੈਸਟਿੰਗ	ਉਕਤ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਵਿੱਚ ਉਪਲੱਬਧ ਨਹੀਂ
	ਸਿਸਟਮ ਨਹੀਂ ਲਗਾਇਆ ਗਿਆ ਉਸਦੇ ਖਿਲਾਫ	ਹੈ।
	ਕੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈਆਂ ਉਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਪੂਰਾ	
	ਵੇਰਵਾ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ।	

After examining the case file, it is revealed that the sufficient reply/information has already been supplied to the Appellant. The Appellant telephonically confirmed the above said information and given his consent to close the case.

In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the instant Appeal Case, the case is **disposed and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 22.09,2020 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0707 OF 2020

Sh. Amanpreet Singh, (9041889198) S/o Sh. Onkar Singh, R/o House No. 163-L, Model Town, Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Commissioner, Excise & Taxation Department, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Commissioner, Excise & Taxation Department, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Amanpreet Singh, Appellant.

Sh. Ram Singh, Excise & Taxation Officer –cum- APIO for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.08.2020.

The Respondent states that point-wise reply/information has already been sent to the Appellant vide letter no. 2488, dated 08.07.2020 under intimation to the Commission as follows: -

".... ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਦੱਸਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਐਟਸਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 1475 ਮਿਤੀ 27.12.2018 ਅਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 1621 ਮਿਤੀ 01.04.2019 (ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ) ਰਾਂਹੀ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਵੀ ਇਸ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਅਰਜੀ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੰਗੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਪੱਸ਼ਟ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਬਾਰੇ/ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਕਿਸ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ ਬਾਰੇ/ਸੂਚਨਾ ਤੀਜੀ ਪਾਰਟੀ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੋਣ ਅਤੇ ਕਨਫੀਫੈਸ਼ਨਲ ਹੋਣ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਹ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮਿਤੀ 07.07.2020 ਨੂੰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਏ ਹਨ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਮੌਜੂਦਾ ਸਥਿਤੀ ਨੂੰ ਧਿਆਨ ਵਿੱਚ ਰੱਖਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦਾ ਬਣਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਹੇਠਾਂ ਲਿਖੇ ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਅਗਲੇਰੀ ਯੋਗ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿੱਤ ਭੇਜਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ: –

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 0707 OF 2020

ਲੜ੍ਹੀ	ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ	ਜਵਾਬ
ਨੰ	_	
1	Certify copy o contract between CMC Ltd. Now know as Tata Consultancy Services i.e. vendor and The Provider Management Information Ltd. i.e. Sub-Vendor along with license and other documents which are required for contract.	ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪੰਤਰ ਨੂੰ 1475 ਮਿਤੀ 17.12.2018 ਰਾਹੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ, ਕਿ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ 3rd
		ਪਾਰਟੀ ਮੈਸ ਸੀ.ਐਮ.ਸੀ. ਲਿਮਟਿਡ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੋਣ ਕਾਰਣ, ਜੋ
		ਉਹਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਸਮਝੌਤੇ ਉਿੰਚ ਦਰਜ ਸੀ ਦੇਣ ਬਾਰੇ ਪੁੱਛਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਪਰੰਤੂ
		ਮੈਸ. ਸੀ.ਐਮ.ਸੀ. ਲਿਮਟਿਡ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ. ਐਕਟ, 2005 ਦੇ
		ਸੈਕਸਨ 8 (ਡੀ. ਅਤੇ ਈ) ਅਧੀਨ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ confidential ਹਣ
		ਕਾਰਣ ਇਹ ਦਸਤਾਵੇਜ ਸੇਅਰ ਨਾ ਕਰਨ ਬਾਰੇ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ
		(ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ)। ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਇਲਾਵਾ ਅਟਸਾ ਦਾ The Provider
		Management ਨਾਲ ਕੋਈ ਸਮਝੌਤਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਹ
		ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।
2	What is the time period of contract between Excise and Taxation Department and CMC Ltd.?	ਐਟਸਾ ਦਾ ਮੈਸ: CMC Ltd. ਨਾਲ ਸਮਝੌਤਾ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ। ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਵਿਭਾਗ
	-	ਨਾਲ ਮੈਸ: CMC Ltd. ਨਾਲ ਸਮਝੌਤੇ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।
3	What is the time period of contract between CMC Ltd. and The Provider Management	ਐਟਸਾ ਦਾ The Provider Management ਨਾਲ ਕੋਈ ਸਮਝੌਤਾ ਨਹੀ
		ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ। ਐਟਸਾ ਦਾ ਸਿਰਫ CMC ਨਾਲ ਸਮਝੌਤਾ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ। ਇਸ
	What is the consideration amount of contract	ਲਈ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਨਹੀ ਹ।
4	between vendor and sub-vendor.	ਐਟਸਾ ਦਾ The Provider Management ਨਾਲ ਕੋਈ ਸਮਝੌਤਾ ਨਹੀ
	What are the sources from which salary of	ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।
5	workers paid.	ਐਟਸਾ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਸਿਰਫ CMC Ltd. ਨੂੰ ਹੀ ਅਦਾਇਗੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਸੀ।
6	Can salary of worker paid from the account of Excise Department to Sub-vendor.	ਐਟਸਾ ਦਾ The Provider Management ਨਾਲ ਕੋਈ ਸਮਝੌਤਾ ਨਹੀ
		ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ। ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਵਿਭਾਗ ਨਾਲ
	Construction of the constr	ਮੈਸ CMC Ltd. ਨਾਲ ਸਮਝੌਤ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਕੋਈ ਜਾਣਕਾਰੀ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।
7	Can any authority maintain attendance register of employees, if yes, then which authority/officer of in charges sign./stamp on employees i.e. date of contract till 2018.	ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੈਸ: CMC Ltd. ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ ਜੀ।
8	Can attendance register used for given the salary to employee.	ਐਟਸਾ ਦੁਆਰਾ ਸਿਰਫ CMC Ltd. ਨੂੰ ਹੀ ਅਦਾਇਗੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ।
9	Total No. of Employee worked under Sub-vendor.	ਐਟਸਾ ਦਾ The Provider Management ਨਾਲ ਕੋਈ ਸਮਝੌਤਾ ਨਹੀ
		ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।
10	In case any complaint received against the employees and whose/power this act is done.	ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅੱਸਪਸਟ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਕਿਸ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ,
		ਉਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਸਪੱਸਟ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
11	Which authority has the power to issued notice / intimation to employee regarding the switch off	ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅੱਸਪਸਟ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਕਿਸ ਕਰਮਚਾਰੀ ਬਾਰੇ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ,
	the login and receiving the complaint against him/	ਉਸ ਬਾਰੇ ਸਪੱਸਟ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।
12	Any information provided to Excise and Taxation Dep. And Excise and Taxation Commissioner	ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁੱਖ ਦਫਤਰ ਨਾਲ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ ਜੀ।
	regarding the switch off the login of employees.	
13	During the service the sub-vendor deducted the fund from the salary of the employees and transfer	ਐਟਸਾ ਦਾ The Provider Management ਨਾਲ ਕੋਈ ਸਮਝੌਤਾ ਨਹੀ
	to which account and what is the procedure to get	ਹੋਇਆ ਹੈ। ਇਸ ਲਈ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਨਹੀ ਹੈ।
	fund by the employee deducted from the salary.	

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 3 –

APPEAL CASE NO. 0707 OF 2020

After examining the case file, it is revealed that the sufficient reply/information has already been supplied to the Appellant. The Appellant has confirmed the above said information and given his consent to close the case.

In view of the above, no further cause of action is left in the instant Appeal Case, the case is **disposed and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 22.09.2020

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3810 OF 2019

Sh. Varun Khanna (9356242125) Ist Floor No. 13, Mahajan Market, Gali Acharjan, Near Karmon Deori, Amritsar-143001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Director, Punjab Education Department (Elementary), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Punjab Education Department (Elementary), S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: Sh. Varun Khanna, Appellant.

Sh. Sushil Nath, PIO –cum- Assistant Director O/o DPI (EE), Punjab.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.08.2020.

The RTI application is dated 24.06.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o D.P.I. (E.E.), Punjab, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) in his RTI application as under: -

Sub: Request of Information under RTI Act, 2005

With due respect I would like to seek information on the following for the years 2016-2017, 2017-2018 and 2018-2019

- 1. Please provide the total no. of strength of students taking education from Class-1 to Class-8 in all the schools run, maintained and operationalized by the State Govt Of Punjab.
- 2. Please provide total amount of cost incurred by the Punjab government on the education of the students in Class-1 to Class-8 of the schools run by Punjab Govt.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 3810 OF 2019

- 3. Please provide the average amount spent by the state govt. for education of per student in Class I to Class-8 in the schools run by Punjab Govt.
- 4. Please provide the district wise total no. of seats available for the children belonging to the EWS category and General category, in the private un-aided educational institutions in the State of Punjab.
- 5. Please provide the certified copy of the rules/sop/notification by the Govt. Of Punjab for the admission of children belonging EWS category (25%) and general category (75%) in Private Un-aided Education Institutions through draw of lots or randomization as per the RTE Act.
- 6. Please provide the no. of students admitted, district wise, in Private Un-aided educational institutions under the EWS category of the RTE Act for each year in the state of Punjab.
- 7. Please provide the district wise total amount of disbursements made to the Private Un-aided educational institutions towards the education of students enrolled under the EWS quota of the RTE Act for each year in the state of Puniab.
- 8. Please provide the district wise total amount pending for disbursements towards the Private Unaided educational institutions for educating students under the EWS quota.
- 9. Please provide the average amount spent by the state govt. for education of per student in the private un-aided educational institutions under the EWS quota of the RTE Act.

The Respondent – PIO files an Affidavit (through Email) in the Commission mentioning therein that he has provided available information to the Appellant and no more information available in the record. He further requests that Show Cause Notice dated 17.06.2020 may be dropped in this regard.

Cont...Pg3

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 3 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 3810 OF 2019

The RTI application is discussed in the Court. After discussion, the Appellant gives his consent to close the case.

In the above noted observations, the Respondent – PIO is directed to send original Affidavit to the Appellant through registered post under intimation to the Commission. Respondent – PIO has filed the reply of show cause notice issued to him. Keeping in view all the facts mentioned in the reply the show cause notice is hereby is dropped.

With these directions to the PIO in the instant Appeal Case, the case is disposed and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 22.09.2020

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation & Necessary Action: - (Regd. Post)

Sh. Sushil Nath, Assistant Director – cum- PIO, O/o DPI (Elementary), Service Cell, Punjab School Education Board Complex, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4509 OF 2019

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna-141401 (Ludhiana).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Engineer-in-Chief, Department of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director, Department of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

PRESENT: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Appellant.

Sh. Rajinder Rai, XEN –cum- PIO along with Ms. Rajwinder Kaur, ACE

For the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 19.08.2020.

The RTI application is dated 29.05.2019 vide which the Appellant has sought information from the PIO O/o Engineer-in-Chief, Department of Local Government, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh in his RTI application as under: -

Certified copy of information in regards to the points detailed below:

- 1. Certified copy of the qualification (degree/certificate) enclosed during/ the time of appointment of Sh. Kuljinder Singh (presently posted as SO/JE at Municipal Council. Mandi Gobindgarh.
- 2. Certified copy of the extra/additional qualification (degree/ diploma certificate) gained /obtained till date during the time as in his service by Sh Kuljinder Singh (presently posted as SO/JE at Municipal Council Mandi Gobindgarh.
- 3. Certified copy of the qualification diploma/degree on the basis of which Sh. Kuljinder Singh (presently posted as SO/JE at Municipal Council Mandi Gobindgarh) was promoted as Junior Engineer from clerical post. Cont...Pg2

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



- 2 -

APPEAL CASE NO. 4509 OF 2019

4. Certified copy of the notification/courts orders passed from time to time where an employee promoted on the basis of fake/ bogus (degree diploma obtained/passed from a non-authorized institution/college) has to be reverted back to the previous post.

The Respondent – PIO states that information relating to point no. 4 pending and the same has been provided to the Appellant by the concerned Establishment Branch. He further files a reply (through Email) in response to the Show Cause Notice issued to him, vide order dated 10.06.2020.

The RTI application is discussed in the Court. After discussion, the Appellant confirmed that he has received the information relating to point no. 4 but after the lapse of 500 days. He further gives his consent to close the case.

The Respondent – PIO has filed the reply of show cause notice issued to him. Keeping in view all the facts mentioned in the reply the show cause notice is hereby is dropped. However, the Respondent is warned to be careful in future while dealing with the RTI applications. No further cause of action is left in the instant Appeal Case, the case is disposed and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 22.09.2020

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to: -

Sh. Rajinder Rai, PIO –cum – XEN, O/o Engineer-in-Chief, Directorate, Local Government, Punjab Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.